We further report that, during the financial year under review, the following were the event/actions which 
occurred, having a major bearing on the Company’s affairs in pursuance of the above referred laws, rules, 
regulations, guidelines, standards, etc.:
(a)	 allotment of 13,95,800 (Thirteen Lakhs Ninety-Five Thousand and Eight Hundred) Equity Shares 

of Face Value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each fully paid, at an issue price of Rs. 672.25/- (Rupees 
Six Hundred Seventy-Two and Twenty-Five Paisa Only) per equity share (including premium of Rs. 
662.25/- [Six Hundred Sixty-Two and Twenty-Five Paisa Only] per equity share), for an aggregate 
amount of Rs. 93,83,26,550/- (Rupees Ninety-Three Crore Eighty-Three Lakh Twenty-Six Thousand 
Five Hundred and Fifty Only) to the persons/entities belonging to the “non-promoter” category through 
preferential issue on 8th February 2025.

(b)	 allotment of 30,12,800 (Thirty Lakhs Twelve Thousand Eight Hundred) Fully Convertible 
Warrants at an issue price of Rs. 672.25/- (Rupees Six Hundred Seventy-Two and Twenty-Five Paisa 
Only) per warrant, to be convertible at an option of Warrant holder(s) in one or more tranches, of 
face Value of Rs. 10/- each, for an aggregate amount of Rs. 2,02,53,54,800/- (Rupees Two Hundred 
Two Crore Fifty-Three Lakh Fifty-Four Thousand and Eight Hundred Only) to the persons/entities 
belonging to the “promoter & promoter group” and “non-promoter” category through preferential issue 
on 8th February 2025.

(c)	 During the Financial Year 2024-25, pursuant to the Regulation 16 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and

[...]

We further report that during the audit period, the following specific event/actions took place in the 
Company, having a major bearing on the Company’s affairs in pursuance of the above referred laws, 
rules, regulations, guidelines, standards etc.:

(a)	 On 18th September, 2024, the Company has allotted 25,81,000 (Twenty-Five Lakhs Eighty-One 
Thousand) Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each at a price of Rs. 310/- 
(Rupees Three Hundred Ten Only) each (including premium of Rs. 300/- per share), on a rights 
basis, to Optiemus Infracom Limited (the ‘Holding Company’), in compliance with the provisions of

[...]

(a)	 During the financial year 2024–25, the Company became a Material Subsidiary of Optiemus Infracom 
Limited, the holding listed company, in accordance with the provisions of the Regulation 16 of SEBI 
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

(b)	 On 9th September, 2024, the Company has allotted 15,60,000 (Fifteen Lakhs Sixty Thousand) Equity 
Shares of face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each, at a price of Rs. 385/- (Rupees Three 
Hundred Eighty-Five Only) each (including premium of Rs. 375/- (Rupees Three Hundred Seventy-
Five Only) per share), on a rights basis to Optiemus Infracom Limited (the ‘Holding Company’), in 
compliance with the Companies Act, 2013 and the applicable rules thereunder.

(c)	 On 8th March, 2025, the Company allotted a total of 6,49,350 (Six Lakhs Forty-Nine Thousand Three 
Hundred and Fifty) Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each, at a price of Rs. 
385/- (Rupees Three Hundred Eighty-Five Only) each (including premium of Rs. 375/- (Rupees Three 
Hundred Seventy-Five Only) per share), on a rights basis to Optiemus Infracom Limited (the ‘Holding 
Company’), in compliance with the Companies Act, 2013 and the applicable rules thereunder.

Note: Kindly note that pursuant to the Rule 6 of the Companies (Meeting of Board and its Powers) Rules,